
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-11789

GARY WONG and OTHERS

v.

GEORGE V.H. LUU and OTHERS

On Direct Appellate Review of a Judgment of the
Suffolk Division of the Superior Court Department

BRIEF OF THE BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE

Debra Squires-Lee (BBO# 633619)
Jessica Gray Kelly (BBO# 666846)
SHERIN AND LODGEN LLP
101 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: 617-646-2000
Fax: 617-646-2222
dsquires-lee@sherin.com
jgkelly@sherin.com

February 13, 2015

*Counsel for the Boston Bar
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

ISSUES DISCUSSED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF A SUPERIOR COURT'S INHERENT AUTHORITY TO SANCTION AN ATTORNEY FOR OUT-OF-COURT CONDUCT NOT IN VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER. 7

 A. There Is No Assumed Duty Of Confidentiality. . 8

 B. The Trial Court Has No General Jurisdiction To Enforce The Rules Of Professional Conduct.15

 C. A Trial Court's Inherent Authority To Sanction Attorneys Is Limited To Violations Of Court Orders Or To Prevent Prejudice to the Administration of Justice. 16

 D. Before Exercising Its Inherent Authority To Sanction, A Trial Court Must Find The Attorney Acted In Bad Faith. 20

 E. Policy Considerations Favor Clear Guidance For Trial Courts And Lawyers About The Scope Of A Trial Court's Inherent Power To Sanction. 21

II. A TRIAL COURT SHOULD ORDINARILY CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING BEFORE RESOLVING DISPUTED FACTS IN MAKING THE NECESSARY FINDINGS OF PREJUDICE TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE AND BAD FAITH. 23

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Avelino-Wright v. Wright,</u> 51 Mass. App. Ct. 1 (2000)	17, 18, 30
<u>Baella-Silva v. Hulsey,</u> 454 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2006)	10
<u>Beit v. Probate & Family Court Dept.,</u> 385 Mass. 854 (1982)	passim
<u>Cahaly v. Benistar Prop. Exch. Trust Co.,</u> 85 Mass. App. Ct. 418 (2014)	29
<u>Chambers v. NASCO,</u> 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	17
<u>Clark v. Clark,</u> 47 Mass. App. Ct. 737 (1999)	17, 18, 30
<u>Commonwealth v. Rogers,</u> 46 Mass. App. Ct. 109 (1999)	30
<u>Florida Bar v. Pettie,</u> 424 So.2d 734 (Fla.1983)	20
<u>Frank v. L.L. Bean,</u> 377 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Me. 2005)	10
<u>Furtado v. Furtado,</u> 380 Mass. 137 (1980)	26
<u>Gos v. Brownstein,</u> 403 Mass. 252 (1988)	20
<u>Hall v. Cole,</u> 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	20
<u>In re Discipline of an Attorney,</u> 448 Mass. 819 (2007)	29
<u>In re Discipline of Attorney,</u> 442 Mass. 660 (2004)	8, 11, 12
<u>In re Foley,</u> 439 Mass. 324 (2003)	30
<u>In re Plaza-Martinez,</u> 747 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<u>In re Ruffalo,</u> 390 U.S. 544 (1968)	12
<u>In re Shaughnessy,</u> 442 Mass. 1012 (2004)	16
<u>Lamare v. Basbanes,</u> 418 Mass. 274 (1994)	13
<u>Link v. Wabash R. Co.,</u> 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	27
<u>Mackler Prods. v. Cohen,</u> 146 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1998)	25

<u>Matter of Fordham,</u> 423 Mass. 481 (1996)	15
<u>Matter of Hinds,</u> 449 A.2d 483 (N.J. 1982)	20
<u>Matter of the Discipline of Two Attorneys,</u> 421 Mass. 619 (1996)	11, 20
<u>Microsoft Corp. v. Taiwan Trade Center,</u> 989 F. Supp 80 (D.P.R. 1997)	10
<u>O'Coins v. Treas. of the County of Worcester,</u> 362 Mass. 507 (1972)	17
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 314 Mass. 767 (1943)	26
<u>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,</u> 23 F.3d 772 (1994)	9
<u>Police Com'r of Boston v. Gows,</u> 429 Mass. 14 (1999)	20
<u>Ramsdell v. Doliber,</u> 59 Mass. App. Ct. 446 (2003)	28
<u>Roadway Exp. v. Piper,</u> 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	7, 20, 25
<u>Ryan v. Astra Tech,</u> 772 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2014)	28
<u>Sommer v. Maharaj,</u> 451 Mass. 615 (2008)	17, 18, 21
<u>Spinner v. Nutt,</u> 417 Mass. 549 (1994)	13, 14
<u>Toon v. Wackenhut Corr. Corp.,</u> 250 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<u>Van Christo Advertising v. M/A-Com/LCS,</u> 426 Mass. 410 (1998)	23

Rules

DR 1-102(A)(5) now codified by Mass. R. Prof. C. 8.4(d), 426 Mass. 1429 (1998)	11
Mass. R. Civ. P. 11, as amended, 456 Mass. 1401 (2010)	23, 27
Mass. R. Civ. P. 37, as amended, 423 Mass. 1406 (1996)	27
Mass. R. Civ. P. 41, 365 Mass. 803 (1974)	27
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.6, 426 Mass. 1338 (1998)	13
Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.3, 426 Mass. 1383 (1998)	6, 12
Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.4(h)	23
Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.4, 426 Mass. 1389 (1998)	12

Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.6(a), 426 Mass. 1392 (1998)	13
Mass. R. Prof. C. 4.2, as amended, 437 Mass. 1303 (2002)	6
Mass. R. Prof. C. 8.4(d)	11
SJC Rule 4:01, § 1(1), as amended 430 Mass. 1319 (2000)	16
S.J.C. Rule 4:01, § 5, as amended, 430 Mass. 1314 (1999)	16
S.J.C. Rule 4:01, § 8, as appearing in 453 Mass. 1310 (2009)	29
S.J.C. Rule 4:01, § 22, as appearing in 425 Mass. 1330 (1997)	30

Other Authorities

Kratky Dore, Secrecy by Consent: The Use and Limits of Confidentiality in the Pursuit of Settlement, 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 283 (1999)	9
Shawger McCord, The Secret to Keeping Settlements Secret, 33 No. 4 Litigation 45 (ABA 2007)	9
Wilkins, Who Should Regulate Lawyers, 105 Harv. L. Rev. 799 (1992)	22
